
In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT S. RIVKIN
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*
PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*
CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY
*Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*
T.F. SCOTT DARLING, III
Chief Counsel
DEBRA S. STRAUS
*Senior Attorney
Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Discussion	6
A. The Ninth Circuit erroneously held that the off-street parking and placard requirements are valid because the Port of Los Angeles imposed them in a market-participant capacity, but that factbound determination does not warrant further review	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the financial- capability provision is not related to a price, route, or service rested on a factual conclusion not challenged by petitioner	16
C. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i>	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	7
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	8, 11
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1182 (2004)	19
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bed- ford, Tex.</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	7, 15
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	8, 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	14
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011), superseded by, 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-462 (filed Oct. 11, 2012)	18
<i>Hayes Freight Lines, Inc. v. Castle</i> , 117 N.E.2d 106 (Ill.), aff'd, 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	12, 15
<i>Mason & Dixon Lines Inc. v. Steudle</i> , 683 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	2
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	18
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	15
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	1, 2, 4, 17
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Smith v. Department of Agric.</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 910 (1981)	12, 13
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006), aff'd, 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	8
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Washington State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 913 (1983).....	9
<i>Wisconsin Dept of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	8, 11

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	7, 12, 13, 15
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	2
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(c), 108 Stat. 1606.....	1
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543	20
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	1
49 U.S.C. 13102(14)	2
49 U.S.C. 14501(c).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1)	2
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)	2
49 U.S.C. 14506(a)	6, 7
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Dep't of Transportation, Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <i>America's Container Ports: Linking Markets at Home and Abroad</i> (2011)	9
